STONESFIELD ACTION FOR ENHANCING ROAD SAFETY SAFER CONSTITUTION

The Association called Stonesfield Action For Enhancing Road Safety shall be known as 'SAFER'.

SAFER aims "to create Stonesfield as a village where all individuals in the community feel safe when out on the village roads, no one is killed or seriously injured in road crashes and vehicles / property is undamaged by road incidents".

SAFER will assist Stonesfield Parish Council in order to achieve this aim and improve road safety within the Parish of Stonesfield.

Membership shall be open to any resident of Stonesfield interested in working for the improvement of road safety within and around Stonesfield and willing to volunteer their time to do so.

The affairs of the SAFER shall be conducted by a Committee comprising the officers of the Association.

The Chair shall be a current Parish Councillor and appointed by Stonesfield Parish Council.

The following officers, all of whom shall be honorary, shall be elected bi-annually in General Meeting (GM): Vice-Chair, Secretary, Membership and such other as deemed necessary.

The Committee may co-opt members to serve as full Committee members until the next GM.

The Committee may appoint Assistants to Officers from its members.

The Committee shall meet regularly as appropriate (at least three times per annum), when at least three committee members must be present

In the event that SAFER raises funds then

- The Association will appoint a Treasurer.
- All monies shall be held / banked in the name of the SAFER.
- The Treasurer shall have prime responsibility for all monies and assets of the Association.
- The financial year of the Association shall end on 31st December of each year.
- The Association will hold Annual General Meetings (AGM).
- The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts shall be presented by the Treasurer at the next AGM.
- In the event of the Association winding up and ceasing to run any monies left unused to be passed over to Stonesfield Parish Council.

The Committee shall have the power to deal with any matter not provided for in these rules including withdrawing membership.

No alterations to these Rules shall be made except at the GM and then only with the consent of two thirds of the members present at the meeting.